company or the transaction under 
consideration

The directors have no direct or indirect 
interest in investment in international 
brands limited, except they are directors of 
the company 

8. Any other loan granted and complete 
details thereof

Rs. 98,000,000 million (Rupees ninety-
eight million) @ KIBOR +1% for a period of 
five years (ending on January 20, 2020)

9. Salient features of the agreement to 
be entered with international brands 
limited with regards to proposed 
investment 

Same as the current agreement

10. Any other necessary details for the